Quarterly  Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended  January 31, 1997,  as filed
with the Securities and Exchange  Commission on March 14, 1997 and in its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended  October 31,  1996,  as filed with
the  Securities  and Exchange  Commission  on January 29, 1997.  The  historical
financial  statements  of Dock Resins are  included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form
8-K/A.

   -7-

   LANDEC CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   January 31, 1997
   (in thousands)

   Landec   Dock Resins   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corporation   Corporation   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------
   Assets

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 10,370   $   610   $ (8,838)(c)   $  2,142
   (3,263)(e)   (3,263)
   Short-term investments   24,429   837   (837)(b)   24,429
   Restricted investment   --   --   8,838 (c)   8,838
   Accounts receivable, net   102   1,702   --   1,804
   Inventory   478   1,555   249 (a&d)   2,282
   72 (b)   72
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   215   106   --   321
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total Current Assets   35,594   4,810   (3,779)   36,625

Property and equipment, net   1,255   1,588   924 (a)   3,767
   268 (b)   268
Intangible assets   --   --   7,074 (a)   7,074
Other assets   125   --   --   125
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   $ 36,974   $  6,398   $  4,487   $ 47,859
   ========   ========   ========   ========
   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:
   Accounts Payable   $   298   $  1,084   --   $  1,382
   Accrued compensation   307   947   (834)(b)   420
   Other accrued liabilities   202   459   1,013 (a)   1,674
   (420)(b)   (420)
   Payable related to acquisition of Dock
   Resins   --   --   8,962 (e)   8,962
   --   --   442 (a)   442
   Income taxes payable   --   13   (13)(b)   --
   Borrowings under revolving line of credit   --   25   (25)(b)   --
   Current portion of long term debt   237   92   (86)(b)   243
   Deferred revenue   229   --   --   229
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total Current Liabilities   1,273   2,620   9,039   12,932

Non-current portion of long term debt   267   778   (752)(b)   293
Deferred compensation   --   124   --   124

Stockholders' Equity:
   Common stock - Landec   68,296   --   2,098 (e)   70,394
   Notes receivable from shareholders -
   Landec   (13)   --   --   (13)
   Deferred compensation - Landec   (283)   --   --   (283)
   Accumulated deficit - Landec   (32,566)   --   (3,022)(a)   (35,588)
   Common stock - Dock Resins   --   79   (79)(a)   --
   Treasury stock - Dock Resins   --   (355)   355 (a)   --
   Retained earnings - Dock Resins   --   3,152   (3,152)(a)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total Stockholders' Equity   35,434   2,876   (3,800)   34,510
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   $ 36,974   $  6,398   $  4,487   $ 47,859
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes

   -8-

   LANDEC CORPORATION
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   January 31, 1997

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed  combined  balance sheet  information has been

[…]

Furthermore,  $1.5  million  of the cash  consideration  and all of the
   equity  consideration was set aside in escrow to cover costs associated
   with  certain  outstanding  obligations  of Dock  Resins as well as any
   potential breach of representations  and warranties made by Dock Resins
   in connection with the acquisition.

   -10-

   LANDEC CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Three Months Ended January 31, 1997
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Landec   Dock Resins   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corporation   Corporation   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   ---------------

Revenues:
   Product sales   $   173   $  3,479   --   $  3,652
   License fees   --   --   --   --
   Research and development revenues   217   --   --   217
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues   390   3,479   --   3,869

Operating costs and expenses
   Cost of product sales   309   2,153   84(b)   2,546
   13(a)   13
   Research and development   916   312   --   1,228
   Selling, general and administrative   934   751   51(b)   1,736
   (5)(d)   (5)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total operating costs and expenses   2,159   3,216   143   5,518
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss)   (1,769)   263   (143)   (1,649)

Interest income   494   11   --   505
Interest expense   (20)   (23)   20(d)   (23)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes   (1,295)   251   (123)   (1,167)

Provision (benefit) for state income tax   --   (24)   36(e)   12
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss)   $ (1,295)   275   (159)   $ (1,179)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Net income (loss) per share   $  (0.12)   $  (0.11)
   ========   ========
Shares used in calculating per share
information
   10,760   396(c)   11,156
   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes.

   -11-

   LANDEC CORPORATION
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   January 31, 1997

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined  statement of operations  information
has  been  prepared  by  combining  the  historical  consolidated  statement  of

[…]

(e)   Income tax expense  associated with Dock Resins on an historical  basis
   reflects "S" Corporation  status.  The pro forma adjustment  eliminates
   this status which  provided a benefit  resulting from the reversal of a
   prior-year  accrual and assumes "C" Corporation  status for Dock Resins
   for federal and state income tax purposes.

   -12-

   LANDEC CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Twelve Months Ended October 31, 1996
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Landec   Dock Resins   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corporation   Corporation   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------  ---------------   ---------------   -------------

Revenues:
   Product sales   $   755   $ 13,498   $   --   $ 14,253
   License fees   600   --   --   600
   Research and development revenues   1,096   --   --   1,096
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues   2,451   13,498   --   15,949
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Operating costs and expenses
   Cost of product sales   1,004   8,540   249(d)   9,793
   336(b)   336
   52(a)   52
   Research and development   3,808   1,097   --   4,905
   Selling, general and administrative   3,288   3,183   202(b)   6,673
   --   --   (17)(e)   (17)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total operating costs and expenses   8,100   12,820   822   21,742
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss)   (5,649)   678   (822)   (5,793)

Interest income   1,548   18   --   1,566
Interest expense   (99)   (96)   (355)(f)   (550)
   --   --   85(e)   85
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss ) before income taxes   (4,200)   600   (1,092)   (4,692)

Provision for state income tax   --   (5)   5(g)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss)   $ (4,200)   $   605   $ (1,097)   $ (4,692)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Net income (loss) per share   $  (0.55)   $  (0.58)
   ========   ========

Shares used in calculating per share
   information   7,699   396(c)   8,095
   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes.

   -13-

   LANDEC CORPORATION
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   October 31, 1996

The unaudited pro forma combined  statement of operations  information  has been
prepared by combining  the  historical  consolidated  statement of operations of